RECEIVED
ERIE COUNTY LEGICLATURE

1998 JAN -5 A 10 53
County of Erie

DENNIS T. GORSKI
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

PHONE: 716-858-8500

December 16, 1998

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature
25 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie County Sewer Construction Projects
Annual Change Order Report

Honorable Members:

Enclosed please find an accompanying memorandum from
the Department of Environment and Planning pertaining to the
annual Erie County Sewer Construction Projects, Change Order
Report.

Please refer this matter to the Energy and Environment
Committee. A representative of the Department of Environment and
Planning will be present to answer any questions.

Ver ly ursy,
"‘:“_T—gf(‘ ;
[ -

DENNIS T. G@RSKI
County Execptive

DTG/kn
Enc.

LEGIS\0051CJA.SAV
REF.: E&PEELPX.DSM

| E-33

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 95 FRANKLIN STREET, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202




County of Erie

DENNIS T. GORSKI
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING

RICHARD M. TOBE
COMMISSIONER

December 16, 1998

Erie County Legislature
County Hall - 7th Floor
25 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie County Sewer Construction Projects
Annual Change Order Report

Honorable Members:

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

There is no action being recommended as the submittal
of this Change Order Report is a receive and file item.

II. FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no fiscal implications either to the County’s
General Fund or the Sewer District Accounts as a result of this
submittal.

III. BACKGROUND

At the end of 1988 and at the request of the Erie
County Legislature, the Department of Environment and Planning
prepared a detailed report covering Change Orders approved for
the Erie County Sewer Construction Projects. As a continuing
follow up to that report, the Department of Environment and
Planning is pleased to present this annual report on Change
Orders approved during this past year.

Historically, Erie County’s Sewer Projects have resulted
in change orders less than 3% on over $200 million of construction
work. 1In 1998, the amount of approved change orders was $129,723,
or a 0.6% increase on construction contracts totaling $20.7
million. The cumulative amount of all change orders on these
active contracts is only 2.3%.

As noted in the 1988 Report, the industry standard for
an acceptable level of change orders is from 5 - 15%.
Consequently, the change order rate for 1998 is considered very
good and well within acceptable standards.

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 95 FRANKLIN STREET, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 (716) 858-6716



Erie County Legislature
December 16, 1998 - Page Two

V. CONSEQUENCES OF A NEGATIVE ACTION

As there is no action being requested by the
Legislature, there are no consequences of a negative action.

VI. STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

As this is a receive and file item, no further action
is necessary by the Legislature.

Please refer this item to the Energy and Environment
Committee. A Department representative will be present at the
Committee Meeting to discuss any questions.

Veii)trulz;gggffT”/
{
{

RfEHARD M. TOBE
Commigsiongr

/ol

Recommended By: C/CHARL S J. ALESSI, P.E.
Depufy Commissioner

RMT/CJA/kn

Encs.

ce: 0.7.1.0
Annual File

LEGIS/0051CJA.SAV
REF.: E&PEELPX.DSM



RACT

District 1

ORF-A
co#6

ORF-A
CO#7

ORF-B
CO#1(F)

ORF-C
CO#2(F)

ORF-D
CO#3 (F)

French Rd.
Rehab CO#1

Borden/Clinton
P.S. - Cont. A
CO#3 (F)

Borden/Clinton
P.S. - Cont. C
CO#2 (F)

Borden/Clinton
P.S. = Cont. D
Co#2 (F)

DESCRIPTION
OF PROJECT

overflow
Facility

Overflow
Facility

overflow
Facility

overflow
Facility

overflow
Facility

Sanitary

Retention
(general)

Retention
(general)

Retention
(HVAC)

Retention
(Plumbing)

Retention
(Electrical)

Sewer &

Manhole Rehab

Pump Station

(general)

Pump Station

(HVAC)

Pump Station
(Electrical)

DATE
- BID OPENED

01/17/96

01/17/96

01/17/96

01/17/96

01/17/96

03/03/98

11/14/96

11/14/96

11/14/96

BID
AMOUNT

$7,752,873.

$7,752,873.

$ 388,700.

$ 65,956.

$1,097,000.

$ 465,075.

$ 711,800.

$ 21,617.

$ 258,500.

AMOUNT OF THIS
CHANGE ORDER

$36,728.

$62,016.

($-8,990)

($-4,602)

($-5,977)

$11,913.

(-$14,805)
(-$ 179)

(-$ 5,907)

CUMULATIVE
% OF $ OF
TOTAL COST CHANGE
FOR THIS ORDERS
REASON FOR CHANGEB FOR THE
CHANGE ORDER —ORDER __ CONTRACT
Reinforcing Bars, utility .5% 4.4%
relocations, geotextile
fabric, road resurface,
select backfill, drainlines
for hyrocholide tanks
Composite shafts in lieu of .8% 5.2%
steel shafts at Industrial
Parkway Pump Station
Final adjustments of (-2.3%) (-2.3%)
contract quantities
Final adjustments of (=7.0%) 3.4%
contract quantities
Final adjustments of (- .5%) 2%
contract quantities
19 additional manholes 2.6% 2.6%
Rehab
Final Adjustment of (-2.1%) 1.4%
contract quantities
Final Adjustment of (- .8%) (- .8%)
contract quantities
Final Adjustment of (-2.3%) (-2.3%)

contract quantities



CONTRACT
DISTRICT NO. 2

Big Sister
Bank Erosion
CO#1(F)

Scum Collection
System Mod.
CO#1(F)

Smokes Creek
Exposed Pipe

CO#1(F)
DISTRICT NO. 3
Wastepaper Pulp
Contract A

COo#1
Wastepaper Pulp
Contract A
CO#1-A
Wastepaper Pulp
Contract B
Co#1

Wastepaper Pulp
Contract C

Co#1

Wastepaper Pulp
Contract D
Cco#1l

DESCRIPTION DATE
OF PROJECT BID OPENED

Creek Bank Protection 05/28/97

Scum Collection 09/12/96
System Mod

Cover of Exposed 06/27/97
Pipe

Treatment Plant 06/18/98

Processing Improvements
(General)

Treatment Plant 06/18/98
Processing Improvements
(General)

Treatment Plant 06/18/98
Processing Improvements
(HVAC)

Treatment Plant 06/18/98
Processing Improvements
(Plumbing)

Treatment Plant 06/18/98
Processing Improvements
(Electrical)

1998 CHANGE ORDERS

BID
AMOUNT

$ 26,200

$ 58,111

$ 48,362

$2,650,300

$2,650,300

$ 201,000

$ 57,600

$ 226,700

AMOUNT OF THIS
CHANGE ORDER

(-$  458)

("$ 3,000)

(-$14,071)

$20,205

Page 2 of 4

REASON FOR
CHANGE ORDER

Final Adjustment of
contract quantities

Final Adjustment of
contract quantities

Final Adjustment of
contract quantities

Additional site
access road

Standard Clauses for
NYS Contracts

Standard Clauses for
NYS Contracts

standard Clauses for
NYS contracts

Standard Clauses for
NYS Contracts

% OF
TOTAL COST
FOR THIS

CHANGE

—ORDER __

(-1.8%)

$-op

CHANGE
ORDERS
FOR, THE
CONTRACT

(-1.8%)

(-5.2%)

(-29.1%) (=29.1%)

.8%

0%

.0%

.0%

0%

.8%

58%

.0%

.0%

.0%



1998 CHANGE ORDERS

DESCRIPTION DATE BID AMOUNT OF THISB
CONTRACT OF PROJECT BID OPENED AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER
DISTRICT NO. 4
EC-6A Pump Station 03/06/97 $5,260,000 $ -0~
Co#1 (General)
EC-6A Pump Station 03/06/97 $5,260,000 $52,271.
co#2 (General)
EC-6A Pump Station 03/06/97 $5,260,000 $20,793
COo#3 (General)
EC-6B Pump Station 03/06/97 $ 130,000 $ -0-
CO#1 (HVAC)
EC-6C Pump Station 03/06/97 $ 40,183 $ -o0-
COo#1 (Plumbing)
EC~-6D Pump Station 03/06/97 $ 455,200 $ 8,034
CO#1 (Electrical)
EC-6D Pump Station 03/06/97 $ 455,200 $ -0-
co#2 (Electrical)
EC-6D Pump Station 03/06/97 $ 455,200 $25,403

CO#3 (Electrical)

rage 3 Or &

% oF
TOTAL COST
FOR THIS
REASON FOR CHANGE
CHANGE ORDER —ORDER __

Time Extension to 0%
9/30/98
Disposal of gasoline 1%
contained non-hazardous
soils to NYSDEC landfill
Telemetry, utility 4%
relocation, concrete beams,
sump pump
Time extension to 0%
9/30/98
Time extension to 0%
9/30/98
Electrical surge suppression 1.8%
system
Time extension to 0%
9/30/98
Electrical additions & 5.9%

improvements at Depew PS

CUMULAATIVE
$ OF

ORDERS
FOR THE
CONTRACT

.0%

1%

1.4*

0%

0%

1.8%



CONTRACT

Bowmansville/
Warner Cont. D
co#2 (F)

DISTRICT NO. 5

Roll Road
COo#1 (F)

DISTRICT NO. 6
Wilmuth St.
Contract G
co#2 (F)
Totals

JM:ss
ss013

DESCRIPTION
OF PROJECT

Pump Station

(Electrical)

Sanitary Sewer
Extension

Pump Station
(General)

DATE
BID OPENED

06/20/96

07/08/96

03/28/96

BID AMOUNT OF THIS
AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER
$ 285,000 ($-8,185)
$ 36,500 ($-3,254)
$ 449,000 ($-39,642)
$20,747,677 $129,723

REASON FOR
CHANGE ORDER

Final adjustment of

contract quantities

Final adjustment of
contract quantities

Final adjustment of
contract quantities

CUMULATIVE
% OF % PP
TOTAL COST CHANGE
FOR THIS ORDEhRS
CHANGE FOR THE
__ORDER __  CONTRACT

(-2.9%) (-2.9%)

(-8.7%) (-8.7%)

(-8.8%) (-8.8%)

6% 2.3%



